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Fishery Conservation and Management § 660.372 

period is subject to the more restric-

tive cumulative limit for that minor 

rockfish complex during that period. 

(A) If a vessel takes and retains 

minor slope rockfish north of 40°10′ N. 

lat., that vessel is also permitted to 

take and retain, possess or land 

splitnose rockfish up to its cumulative 

limit south of 40°10′ N. lat., even if 

splitnose rockfish were a part of the 

landings from minor slope rockfish 

taken and retained north of 40°10′ N. 

lat. 

(B) If a vessel takes and retains 

minor slope rockfish south of 40°10′ N. 

lat., that vessel is also permitted to 

take and retain, possess or land POP 

up to its cumulative limit north of 

40°10′ N. lat., even if POP were a part of 

the landings from minor slope rockfish 

taken and retained south of 40°10′ N. 

lat. 

(C) If a trawl vessel takes and retains 

minor shelf rockfish south of 40°10′ N. 

lat., that vessel is also permitted to 

take and retain, possess, or land 

yellowtail rockfish up to its cumu-

lative limits north of 40°10′ N. lat., even 

if yellowtail rockfish is part of the 

landings from minor shelf rockfish 

taken and retained south of 40°10′ N. 

lat. Yellowtail rockfish is included in 

overall shelf rockfish limits for limited 

entry fixed gear and open access gear 

groups. Widow rockfish is included in 

overall shelf rockfish limits for all gear 

groups. 

(D) If a trawl vessel takes and retains 

minor shelf rockfish north of 40°10′ N. 

lat., that vessel is also permitted to 

take and retain, possess, or land 

chilipepper rockfish up to its cumu-

lative limits south of 40°10′ N. lat., even 

if chilipepper rockfish is part of the 

landings from minor shelf rockfish 

taken and retained north of 40°10′ N. 

lat. 

(v) ‘‘DTS complex.’’ There are often 

differential trawl trip limits for the 

‘‘DTS complex’’ north and south of 

latitudinal management lines. Vessels 

operating in the limited entry trawl 

fishery are subject to the crossover 

provisions in this paragraph when 

making landings that include any one 

of the four species in the ‘‘DTS com-

plex.’’ 

(vi) Flatfish complex. There are often 

differential trip limits for the flatfish 

complex (butter, curlfin, English, flat-

head, petrale, rex, rock, and sand soles, 

Pacific sanddab, and starry flounder) 

north and south of latitudinal manage-

ment lines. Vessels operating in the 

limited entry trawl fishery are subject 

to the crossover provisions in this 

paragraph when making landings that 

include any one of the species in the 

flatfish complex. 

[69 FR 42351, July 15, 2004, as amended at 69 

FR 77029, Dec. 23, 2004; 70 FR 8496, Feb. 17, 

2006; 71 FR 15046, Mar. 27, 2006; 71 FR 66140, 

Nov. 13, 2006; 71 FR 78655, Dec. 29, 2006; 72 FR 

13044, Mar. 20, 2007; 72 FR 50911, Sept. 5, 2007; 

74 FR 9887, Mar. 6, 2009] 

§ 660.371 Black rockfish fishery man-
agement. 

The trip limit for black rockfish 

(Sebastes melanops) for commercial 

fishing vessels using hook-and-line 

gear between the U.S.-Canada border 

and Cape Alava (48°09.50′ N. lat.), and 

between Destruction Island (47°40′ N. 

lat.) and Leadbetter Point (46°38.17′ N. 

lat.), is 100 lbs (45 kg) or 30 percent, by 

weight of all fish on board, whichever 

is greater, per vessel per fishing trip. 

These per trip limits apply to limited 

entry and open access fisheries, in con-

junction with the cumulative trip lim-

its and other management measures in 

§§ 660.382 and 660.383. The crossover pro-

visions in § 660.370(h)(8) do not apply to 

the black rockfish per-trip limits. 

[69 FR 77032, Dec. 23, 2004] 

§ 660.372 Fixed gear sablefish fishery 
management. 

This section applies to the primary 

season for the fixed gear limited entry 

sablefish fishery north of 36° N. lat., ex-

cept for paragraph (c), of this section, 

which also applies to the open access 

fishery north of 36° N. lat. and to both 

the limited entry and open access fish-

eries south of 36° N. lat. Limited entry 

and open access fixed gear sablefish 

fishing outside of the primary sablefish 

season north of 36° N. lat. is governed 

by routine management measures im-

posed under § 660.370. 

(a) Sablefish endorsement. A vessel 

may not participate in the primary 

season for the fixed gear limited entry 

fishery, unless at least one limited 

entry permit with both a gear endorse-

ment for longline or trap (or pot) gear 

VerDate Mar<15>2010 09:44 Dec 01, 2010 Jkt 220229 PO 00000 Frm 00217 Fmt 8010 Sfmt 8002 Y:\SGML\220229.XXX 220229er
ow

e 
on

 D
S

K
G

8S
O

Y
B

1P
R

O
D

 w
ith

 C
F

R


		Superintendent of Documents
	2014-08-25T10:55:23-0400
	US GPO, Washington, DC 20401
	Superintendent of Documents
	GPO attests that this document has not been altered since it was disseminated by GPO




